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2013 Utility Budget Questions By Branch
Councillor Leibovici 13-014U

Both sanitary and stormwater utility services indicate a requirement for more FTEs due to growth of 
systems, environmental and OHS training needs.

Can you provide more details on the drivers for the increased FTEs? The response to the Utility Advisor 
did not provide details.

Question #:Branch: Drainage Services

Question Answer:

Asked By:

Budget Page #:
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2013 Utility Budget Questions By Branch
Councillor Leibovici 13-015U

It is interesting to note that fleet service costs  have gone down as Drainage Services are now purchasing 
instead of leasing through Fleet services. Should we be investigating this as a method to reduce costs 
throughout the corporation?

Question #:Branch: Drainage Services

Question Answer:

As Drainage Services purchases their own vehicles, the applicable capital costs are depreciated to spread 
the burden over the life of the vehicles.  This will essentially over time offset the reduction in costs from 
Fleet Services.

Asked By:

Budget Page #:

Councillor Leibovici 13-016U

With regards to retained earnings would this be an appropriate source of funding for providing sanitary 
sewer to industrial and residential areas that are currently on septic or field systems?

Question #:Branch: Drainage Services

Question Answer:

Yes, cash and available debt capacity of the Utility may be used subject to Council’s direction.

Report 2012TS7654 Southeast Industrial Land Options and Costs was presented to City Council on 
October 3, 2012.  The report discussed funding mechanisms for new roads and drainage infrastructure.  
Council motion directed Administration to return to the Utility Committee in March 2013 with a policy of 
paying industrial development costs of drainage upfront and later recovering these costs through the 
development levy.
  
Administration will be preparing a policy for Committee and Council consideration in the first quarter of 
2013.  It is important to note that the policy must address the equity issue of costs to existing versus new 
utility customers, the risks and return to be borne by existing customers in providing upfront funding on the 
infrastructure, and the overall City economic factors that must be present for the policy to be applied.  
Assuming that such policy is developed and adopted by Committee and Council, the source of funding 
would be from available cash and/or borrowing capacity of the Utility.

Asked By:

Budget Page #:
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2013 Utility Budget Questions By Branch
Councillor Leibovici 13-001U

Proposed 2013 Budget-Summary by Area chart ( pg 4) 

Can you provide the 2011 budget so I can compare re actual  for 2011? As well the 2010 Budget and 
Actual.

Question #:Branch: Waste Management 
Services

Question Answer:

Asked By:

4Budget Page #:
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2013 Utility Budget Questions By Branch
Councillor Leibovici 13-002U

Also can you provide info as to how many customers ( or quantity of materials ) will be required for the 
commercial collection program to break even.How  significant is the West Edmonton Mall contract in 
achieving this goal?

Question #:Branch: Waste Management 
Services

Question Answer:

Progress is ahead of schedule in both account volume and revenue compared to projections reported in 
June 2011 Business Plan.  All indications are that the break even position of 2,700 bins in service will be 
achieved no later than 2015 as projected.  The WEM service contract helps us achieve this financial goal 
and could allow us to achieve it in 2014 by acquiring new accounts with our demonstrated ability to service 
this very large contract. This WEM contract is equivalent to signing 275 bins/year or 10% of our breakeven 
goal.  Equally as important, this contract will help to encourage development of diversion opportunities in 
the private sector.

Asked By:

Budget Page #:

Councillor Leibovici 13-003U

With regards to increased FTEs for residential collection what are any other costs associated with this 
increase.

Question #:Branch: Waste Management 
Services

Question Answer:

There will also be fuel costs of $103,000 and equipment charges of $207,000.   

The FTE request is to provide labour for the growth and primarily collection from 9,000 homes which the 
City has taken back to maintain a 50/50 split between City and Contract services. Because of location of 
these homes and contractor bid prices for this area, the City is able to service these homes at a net 
savings of $513,335/yr.

Asked By:

Budget Page #:

Councillor Leibovici 13-004U

What was the budget allocated to operation of Enerkem? As Enerkem did not become operational in 2012 
,is that budget being reallocated for hauling and disposal at Ryley? If that is the case it would seem that 
there should be little or no increase for this budget item in 2013.

Question #:Branch: Waste Management 
Services

Question Answer:

Until Enerkem advised of the delay, the operating budget allocated to pay them for processing at the 
Biofuels Facility in 2013 was $2.5 million. An additional $ 0.75 million was included in the operating budget 
to produce the feedstock for the facility. With the delay, we have reduced the budget to $0.25 million for 
Enerkem, so the net reduction relating to the delay is $3M. However, the material that would have been 
processed now has to be hauled to Ryley for disposal and the per tonne cost of that is essentially the 
same as would have been the cost of processing the feedstock and fees to Enerkem. The net effect of the 
Edmonton Biofuels Facility delay is essentially budget-neutral.

Asked By:

Budget Page #:
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2013 Utility Budget Questions By Branch
Councillor Leibovici 13-005U

The 1.5 FTEs requested for high volume users  and outreach will have what ROI to the Utility?

Question #:Branch: Waste Management 
Services

Question Answer:

0.5 FTEs are needed to support the waste reduction program and 1 FTE is needed to meet the 
established demand for overall public education programming. 

The impact of these positions can best be ascertained in terms of their contribution to incrementally lower 
volumes of waste to be collected as a result of higher rates of participation in grasscycling and 
composting, and in practicing reuse. The 1.5 FTEs is expected to contribute to avoiding about 11,000 to 
12,000 tonnes from being set out for collection when the program has been fully established in two to three 
years.

Asked By:

Budget Page #:
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2013 Utility Budget Questions By Branch
Councillor Leibovici 13-006U

The reclassification of disposal charges from revenue to intra-municipal recovery is an accounting change. 
Is there an offset to this so that  there is no increased cost to residents.

Question #:Branch: Waste Management 
Services

Question Answer:

Asked By:

Budget Page #:
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2013 Utility Budget Questions By Branch
Councillor Leibovici 13-007U

Re the downturn in recyclables. 

We have known for some time that the demand for recycled newsprint/ paper market is very low. What is 
occurring in the other recyclable markets that we process i.e. plastics, glass?

What strategies are we taking to maximize the return on the recyclables we process? What is the impact 
on our materials recovery facility as there is an anticipated reduction in paper, newsprint material that will 
be handled at the Facility ? Any impact on Grey's recycling business model?

Question #:Branch: Waste Management 
Services

Question Answer:

Paper products typically represent 80% by volume and over 90% by dollar value of the recycled 
commodities that we sell. Most of the reduction in revenues seen in 2012 is due to reduced prices for 
paper. (eg. in 2008, #8 newsprint sold for as high as $130/t; right now it's value is about $30). While there 
is a general perception of a global trend towards reduced print media, we have not yet observed a stable 
declining trend in newsprint entering our recycling system. While some local newspapers have cut 
production over this past summer, observable impact so far is not significantly consistent to establish a 
trend. Also, in terms of net impact, any reduction in volume will also result in reduced payment to the MRF 
operating contractor.

Other commodities follow quite different price trending and have not dropped to the same extent, but as 
they are a smaller fraction of our revenue material stream this does little to reduce the loss.

In terms of mitigation strategies and impact on the materials recovery facility, there will be continuing 
impact on the revenue stream from the MRF, as there has been in 2012. As stated above, the largest 
impact to date and for the near future will be due to global forces that are driving down the paper prices. 
This is reflected in our budgeted revenue figures. However, the contracted marketer of our commodities 
from the MRF is Recycle America, the largest broker of such commodities in the world. They handle very 
large volumes and have the influence to access the best possible markets globally. They also provide 
forward-looking projections to assist us in our budgeting. This notwithstanding, we are preparing to 
commission a study which will include a review of trends and provide the kind of information which will help 
us to plan the evolution of our recycling programs, including the MRF upgrades planned over the next 
three years.

The Greys business model is based on access to used office paper (not newsprint) and to a lesser extend 
used white cotton fabric. Greys’ has confirmed that they do not anticipate any impact on their business 
plan.

Asked By:

Budget Page #:
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2013 Utility Budget Questions By Branch
Councillor Leibovici 13-008U

We know that there are increased costs to haul to Ryley. What are the projections for the next 5 years 
taking into account the goal to divert 90% by 2015. Given that this is only 2 years away it would seem that 
we should be reducing our staff and truck capacity to Ryley not increasing it.

Question #:Branch: Waste Management 
Services

Question Answer:

Asked By:

Budget Page #:
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2013 Utility Budget Questions By Branch
Councillor Leibovici 13-009U

If we are not on target for this goal it would be prudent to revise it now.  Are we diverting 60% from the 
landfill?

Question #:Branch: Waste Management 
Services

Question Answer:

We project diversion in 2012 to be approximately 55%.  The main reason for the shortfall was the loss of 
processing capacity due to the need to replace equipment. With the Composter’s mechanical equipment 
13 years old, there is the operational need to replace equipment or repair equipment that cannot be done 
without closing areas of the facility.  Another challenge we face is the impact of growth in Edmonton. The 
Composter is now at capacity during peak periods and this has prompted an evaluation of the provision of 
future organic processing capacity for both biosolids and organic solid waste.  The Utility will provide the 
recommended action arising from the evaluation to the Utility Committee early 2013.
As the utility advisor has indicated; it is unclear why the increases requested are required.

Asked By:

Budget Page #:

Councillor Leibovici 13-010U

What strategies are being employed to reduce the production of waste and how is this integrated within the 
Way We Green and the Way We Finance?

Question #:Branch: Waste Management 
Services

Question Answer:

The Waste Management Utility uses social marketing to reduce the production of waste among residents. 
These strategies have enabled us to increase rates of grasscycling from 20% in 2002 to 60% in 2012 for 
those who grasscycle every or most of the time. Backyard composting and reuse are also promoted. 

Actual volume of waste collected per capita has decreased from 305 kg/capita in 2006 to 285 kg/capita in 
2011. The WMU is focused on fostering waste reduction, which is directly tied to The Way we Green. 
Waste reduction is one of the two waste management objectives in The Way we Green. (Objective 8.1: 
The amount of waste generated per capita is continually decreasing) 

The strategies as described above are fully funded by the Waste Management Utility in keeping with 
Council’s approved Waste Management Utility Fiscal Policy. Diversion will not be specifically addressed in 
The Way We Finance but it is expected that the Utility Fiscal Policy that facilitates its financing will be 
reflected in The Way We Finance.

Asked By:

Budget Page #:
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2013 Utility Budget Questions By Branch
Councillor Leibovici 13-011U

One of our liabilities( and financing sources)  is the landfill closure and post closure. Is the final capping on 
schedule for 2016?  Is there a way that we can satisfy our liability earlier and investigate the impact on 
available funding before 2016?(pg 88 Waste Rate Filing report).

Question #:Branch: Waste Management 
Services

Question Answer:

Under legislation, the City has a liability for closure and post-closure care costs for its landfill. The landfill 
reached full capacity and was closed in August 2009. The period for post-closure care is estimated to be 
25 years from the time of closure. 
The final capping is on schedule for completion in 2016. However, the post-closure fund is not only for 
capping. It is intended to remain in place as security to guarantee the proper management of the closed 
landfill (leachate collection and treatment, gas management, groundwater diversion and monitoring etc.) 
and deal with unexpected events such as a groundwater contamination event. As such, there is no option 
to use the fund for other purposes.

Asked By:

Budget Page #:
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2013 Utility Budget Questions By Branch
Councillor Leibovici 13-012U

Can you indicate whether the departmental measures were met for 2010/2011 and 2012?

Question #:Branch: Waste Management 
Services

Question Answer:

Percentage of homeowners recycling (%)

2010 - Target 90%, Actual 89% 
2011 - Target 90%, Actual 90% 
2012 - Projected target 91% expected to be met.

Number of users of Eco Stations and Big Bin Events (#) - Target 5% increase per year at Eco Stations

2010 - Target 201,000, Actual 220,000 
2011 - Target 211,000, Actual 231,000 
2012 - Projected target 241,000, that includes the impact of Ambleside, is expected to be met.

Proportion of waste diverted from landfill (%)

2010 - Target 60%, Actual 44%
2011 - Target 60%, Actual 53.3%
2012 - Target 60%, Projected 55%

Tonnes of non-residential waste diverted from landfill (Tonnes) 

2010 - Target 47,000
2011 - Target 54,000, Actual 58,000
2012 - Projected target 70,000 expected to be met.  

Number of missed collection stops per 10,000 

2010 - Target 4, Actual 4
2011 - Target 4, Actual 4
2012 - Target 4, Actual 4
 
Cost per tonne of material processed at Edmonton Waste Management Centre ($/tonne) 

2010  Target $77, Actual $77
2011  Target $68, Actual $70
2012  Projected target of $65 not expected to be met. 

Cost per tonne for curbside collection of refuse and recyclables 

2010 - Target $115, Actual $115
2011 - Target $122, Actual $120
2012 - Projected Target $124 expected to be met.

Asked By:

Budget Page #:
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2013 Utility Budget Questions By Branch
Councillor Leibovici 13-013U

I agree with the utility advisor recommendations .With regards to recommendations 1 and 3 can you 
provide this information as part of our budget discussions? Will you be able to indicate what the required 
FTE's are as a result of increased population or increased volume of collection. ie 1,000 customers = 1 
FTE?

Question #:Branch: Waste Management 
Services

Question Answer:

Asked By:

Budget Page #:
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2013 Utility Budget Questions By Branch
Councillor Anderson 13-017U

Has there been an opportunity to identify specific actions by the utilities we have control over, to reduce 
the fees paid by citizens (as opposed to raising revenue for the company)?

Question #:Branch: Waste Management 
Services

Question Answer:

Asked By:

Budget Page #:

Page 23 of 33 Monday, November 19, 2012



2013 Utility Budget Questions By Branch

Page 24 of 33 Monday, November 19, 2012



2013 Utility Budget Questions By Branch

Page 25 of 33 Monday, November 19, 2012



2013 Utility Budget Questions By Branch

Page 26 of 33 Monday, November 19, 2012



2013 Utility Budget Questions By Branch
Councillor Henderson 13-018U

At the November 1st Utility Committee meeting, in response to a question from Councillor Henderson, 
Administration undertook to provide additional information on depreciation of vehicles.

Question #:Branch: Waste Management 
Services

Question Answer:

Waste Management Utility vehicles are categorized into 5 year, 8 year or 12 year service lives, as 
described below. An amount equal to the acquisition value divided by the service life is recorded as 
depreciation. A half year rule is applied to the first and last years, recognizing that newly acquired or 
completed vehicles won’t end on a calendar period.   

•5 year -  vehicles used to transport bins around the Waste Management Centre
•8 year -  collection vehicles and site trucks
•12 year -  Long Haul Trailers

Service life is primarily an engineering and operational assessment based on the use of the equipment, 
the nature of its use, and the complexity of the equipment. Factors that influence depreciation can include:

•The extent to which the asset is used
•The manner in which the asset is used
•Extended periods of non-utilization
•Physical damage
•Significant technological developments that may result in obsolescence

When considering vehicle replacements, the service life is a guide which provides sufficient funding if the 
majority of the fleet were to be replaced in the last year of depreciation. This is the guideline, but the 
factors noted above relative to the use of the vehicle can shorten or extend the period in which the vehicle 
can be used without incurring significant maintenance costs. 

On the specific matter of the need for the long haul trailer fleet once the Biofuels facility is fully functional, 
the Waste Management Utility has planned for this in advance by not significantly expanding its hauling 
fleet. Instead, the Utility specifically relies on contractors for approximately half of hauling operations. As 
the Biofuels facility becomes operational the haul operation will be easily scaled down since the hauling 
contracts can be terminated on short notice. The increased haul requirement pre and post operation of the 
Biofuels Facility is also being managed by continuing to use ten, fully depreciated older trailers in service. 
These units are already fully depreciated and can be sold for surplus when they are no longer required.

Asked By:

Budget Page #:
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2013 Utility Budget Questions By Branch
Councillor Leibovici 13-019U

At the November 1st Utility Committee meeting, in response to a question from Councillor Leibovici,  
Administration undertook to provide information on the comparison of City waste collections services and 
those provided under contract.

Question #:Branch: Waste Management 
Services

Question Answer:

Asked By:

Budget Page #:

Information is provided below for two separate indicators.  The first chart highlights 
missed collection complaints and compares City to Contracted services.  The second 
chart compares total costs and the cost per tonne over the last 5 year contract period. 
 
Missed Collection Complaints per year 
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Cost Comparison: 
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Total cost of contracted services for recycling and refuse collection over the term was 
$57.5M while the total cost of City services was $59.6M. A difference of $2.1M or 3.6% 
increase over contract costs.  
 
The City has taken steps in the 2013 curbside collection contract to improve customer 
service in the contract areas.  Over the last decade the contract has been serviced by 
one contractor.  In 2013, the contract area is divided into three zones and contracts 
awarded to three different contractors.  The smaller contract areas increased the 
competitive bidding process to help control costs as well as provided manageable 
service areas.  The smaller areas should allow the contractors to provide consistent 
customer service and allow the City more flexibility in managing the contracts should a 
contractor not be able to perform the work as specified. 
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City-wide Waste Collection 
 
At the November 1st Utility Committee meeting, in response to a question from Councillor 
Caterina, Administration undertook to provide a high level review of the resources 
required for the City to deliver curbside collection of waste and recycling across the 
entire City. 
 
It is opportune that we have capital and operating information that is current and 
comparable.  The required resources for a City-wide service is outlined below. 
 
Capital:   
Southwest Collections facility:  $25M 
84 additional collection vehicles:  $23M 
 
Operating Expenses: 
FTE: 98 additional FTE’s 
Capital financing cost: $4.56M/year  (10 year average of interest and depreciation) 
Annual Operating Expense: $34.31M forecasted for 2018.  
 
Timeline: 
Current curbside collection contracts run from 2013 to 2016 with two, one-year options 
to extend to 2018.  
 
Analysis: 
The previous 5-year history shows a close correlation of total costs between the City and 
Contractor and with only a $2.1M difference over 5 years.  For the purpose of this 
analysis, based on recent bid information, it is reasonable to assume that the operating 
costs will be similar and the City will have savings due to economies of scale. The most 
significant issue is the impact of additional capital. The financing costs for the capital will 
add an additional $4.56M/year in costs versus the current 50/50 public and private 
service model. 
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2013 Utility Budget Questions By Branch
Councillor Leibovici 13-020U

At the November 1st Utility Committee meeting, in response to a question from Councillor Leibovici, 
Administration undertook to provide additional information on the 17.8 FTEs required for waste 
management operations.

Question #:Branch: Waste Management 
Services

Question Answer:

1.Curbside Collection - 4.0 Perm FTEs; 0.4 Temp FTE

-These positions are required for the growth in the City serviced area primarily as a result of an additional 
9,000 homes taken back by the City from the contracted area to rebalance the 50/50 split in services.  
During the past five years, residential growth in the south and southwest portions of the city, which are 
serviced by the contractor, outpaced growth in the City-serviced areas. The opportunity to rebalance the 
areas occurred when the contract was re-tendered in 2012.  

- The 9,000 homes will generate approximately 6,210 tonnes of waste and 1,320 tonnes recycling annually 
which require 4.4 FTEs for servicing based on metrics applicable to collection activities of both City and 
contracted forces.  The cost of the additional FTEs and equipment are approximately $500K/year less 
costly than if the service were delivered by the contractor in 2013.

- The growth over the last three years in the City serviced area has been managed through conversion to 
more productive vehicles, more efficient routing and effective use of temporary labour followed by 
permanent labour. Several factors are taken into account in the metric for calculating required growth 
FTEs for collection of waste and recyclables. These include number of new single family units and 
multifamily units, waste generated/household/year, distance and access to new areas to be serviced, 
collector productivity/unit type and type of vehicle required to service the development.    
 
2.Commercial Roll-off -  2.0 Perm FTEs; 0.2 Temp FTE

- Since the program launch in 2010, growth and revenue projections have been exceeded. To manage 
demands for City service, a competing subcontractor has been retained to meet the current shortage of 
City equipment and staff: However, this arrangement is not viable for the long term.  Maintaining high 
levels of customer satisfaction and realizing margins require that the City deliver these services using its 
own resources.  The recent signing of the West Edmonton Mall service agreement will require 1.0 
permanent FTE to service this account alone. 

3.Long Haul to Ryley - 1.6 Temp FTEs
 
- Twice as many loads will be hauled to Ryley in 2013 vs. 2012 (15,500 vs. 8,000 loads).  After factoring in 
efficiencies derived from a modified shift schedule, it was determined that these positions were required 
during peak waste generation periods. The request was kept to a minimum by increasing reliance on 
contracted trucking services which, like these temporary positions, can be released when the Biofuels 
Facility is fully operational.

4.EWMC Site Operations - 2.0 Perm FTEs; 3.2 Temp FTEs

- These positions are required for the following functions at the EWMC:
     - accurate and consistent classification and routing of incoming waste materials 
     - collection of tip fees as cash or by billing to correct customer accounts
     - data collection and entry

Asked By:

Budget Page #:
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2013 Utility Budget Questions By Branch
     - screening for unacceptable and hazardous materials
     - handling / processing of waste materials at various facilities and sites using wheel loaders, trackhoes, 
bin trucks, shredders, tub grinders, skid steers etc.

- A key objective for 2013 is to reduce wait time for customers who have already been delayed by 
worsening train traffic across Meridian Street now combined with delays associated with the construction 
of Anthony Henday Drive NE.

- The number and type of FTEs is determined from experience gained in the evolving operations at the 
Edmonton Waste Management Centre. There are no industry standards for the integrated waste 
management operations at the EWMC and a conservative approach is used to first use temporary 
positions if it is not yet clear in evolving operations that permanent positions are needed.

5.Organics Program - 0.9 Temp FTE 

- Based on the staffing experience of 2011 and 2012, this FTE is required to operate loaders and 
screening equipment during peak waste generation periods at the composting and biosolids processing 
facilities. 

6.Reporting and Documentation - 1.0 Perm FTE

- Required documentation is falling behind at the EWMC.  Clerical support is needed as a result of the 
growing complexity in operations along with the higher degree of regulatory reporting and documentation 
and maturation of the environmental management system, OH&S, and staff training programs.

7.Biosolids Management - 1.0 Perm FTE

- A technologist is needed to manage the non-composting aspects of the biosolids management program, 
primarily sludge to farmland and non-farm sludge applications, with the pending end of contracted 
services. This position will replace the current contracted provider and carry out the service at a lower cost.

8.High Volume Generators - 0.5 Temp FTE

- The 0.5 FTE is needed to implement the social marketing strategy for high volume households that was 
approved by Utility Committee on June 19th. Proven social marketing strategies designed to change 
behavior will be coordinated by this position, including coordinating community events, creating 
partnerships with community partners, producing information products, and coordinating staff and 
volunteers to provide face-to-face interaction with residents. The Utility has been promoting grasscycling, 
composting, recycling and reuse for many years. What is new in 2013 is a greater focus on waste 
reduction that includes targeting large volume households. The Utility was able to assess the need for 0.5 
FTE based on 15 years experience allocating specific resources to achieve measurable social marketing 
objectives.

9.Public Education - 1.0 Perm FTE

- The 1.0 FTE for public education programming is to meet the requirement to make 2 temporary positions 
that are almost at full time, into permanent positions. On an annual basis the two positions give 
approximately 200 tours of the EWMC, make over 300 curriculum-based classroom presentations and 
make 400 presentations to community groups. The number of requests for all these activities has 
increased to the extent that since 2010 the two temporary positions have been released for only a very 
short period each year in order that they not become permanent. The workload has increased by 15% in 
2012 and year-round positions are now required.
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These 1.5 FTEs in #8 and #9 above will contribute to a slight downward trend in the amount of waste set 
out for collection per capita. (The total volume of waste is still increasing due to population growth but the 
increase would be greater were it not for the Utility’s social marketing programs). This reduction in 
waste/capita is a result of higher rates of participation in grasscycling and composting, and in practicing 
reuse. The 1.5 FTEs are expected to contribute to avoiding an additional 1,300 tandem loads of waste for 
collection in two to three years when the waste reduction program has been fully established.
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